A RESOLUTION

determining that the Columbia Sports Fieldhouse at A. Perry Philips Park qualifies for funding under the Percent for Art program; authorizing the Commission on Cultural Affairs Standing Committee on Public Art to begin developing the public art component for the Columbia Sports Fieldhouse at A. Perry Philips Park.

WHEREAS, Policy Resolution No. 108-08, adopted by the City Council on May 19, 2008, established policies for the Percent for Art program; and

WHEREAS, the Percent for Art program allows for the City to set aside one percent (1%) of the cost of all aboveground capital improvement projects which exceed \$1,000,000 (including costs for architects and engineers but excluding land costs) to fund the creation and placement of public art; and

WHEREAS, under Policy Resolution No. 108-08, CIP projects that qualify for Percent for Art program funding include:

- a. Construction of buildings and structures such as City offices, administration buildings, fire and police stations, airport terminals, recreation centers.
- b. Construction or expansion of utilities such as power plants, electric substations, water plants and aboveground reservoirs, water towers, waste water treatment plants, bus stations, parking structures and lots.
- c. Construction or renovations to maintenance facilities for public works and utilities, recycling centers and transfer stations.
- d. Construction, renovations or expansions to parks, playgrounds, swimming pools, trails and playing fields.
- e. Capital improvement projects shall not include: wells, aboveground pump stations and lift stations, streets, roads or bridges, lakes, wetland cells, storm water detention facilities or radio towers.

WHEREAS, Policy Resolution No. 108-08 defines "public art" to include permanent or portable pieces located on public property, arts integrated into the design of a public facility and garden landscaping.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUMBIA, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. The City Council hereby determines that the Columbia Sports Fieldhouse at A. Perry Philips Park qualifies for funding under the Percent for Art program as the proposed project is estimated to cost more than one million dollars and the proposed project meets the definition of a qualifying capital improvement project under the Percent for Art program.

SECTION 2. The City Council hereby authorizes and directs City staff, together with the Commission on Cultural Affairs Standing Committee on Public Art, to begin developing the public art component for the Columbia Sports Fieldhouse at A. Perry Philips Park.

ADOPTED this day of	, 2017.
ATTEST:	
City Clerk	Mayor and Presiding Officer
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
<u></u>	_
City Counselor	